



ORFORD MINING CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Orford Mining Corporation have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Corporation's management. The Corporation's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by CPA Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interim Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	4
Interim Statements of Cash Flows	5
Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	6
Notes to Financial Statements.....	7

Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets	(Unaudited)	
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,192,834	\$ 3,350,668
Amounts receivable	227,465	149,461
Prepaid expenses	261,501	258,739
Tax credits receivable	135,886	135,886
	1,817,686	3,894,754
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment (note 3)	292,630	294,350
Mineral property interests (note 4)	5,595,300	4,082,804
Total assets	\$ 7,705,616	\$ 8,271,908
Liabilities and Equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 816,764	\$ 1,109,248
Non-current liabilities		
Other Liability	238,657	382,651
Asset retirement obligation	496,996	495,511
Deferred tax liability	801,142	462,314
Total liabilities	2,353,559	2,449,724
Equity		
Share capital (note 5)	18,917,009	18,325,715
Contributed surplus & reserves	3,680,363	3,406,694
Deficit	(17,245,315)	(15,910,225)
Total equity	5,352,057	5,822,184
Total equity and liabilities	\$ 7,705,616	\$ 8,271,908

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Going concern (note 1)
Subsequent events (note 8)

Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

For for periods ended June 30,	Three months ended,		Six months ended,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Expenses				
Depreciation	\$ -	\$ 34,267	\$ -	\$ 68,534
Exploration and evaluation (note 4)	215,947	269,481	575,959	503,272
Share-based payments	51,217	-	120,619	-
Professional fees	14,167	84,590	27,245	84,613
Management services	88,418	27,722	204,836	58,194
Public company expenses	26,146	-	32,350	-
Investor relations	48,823	-	68,378	-
Office and general	99,343	1,315	117,114	5,873
Operating loss	544,061	417,375	1,146,501	720,486
Finance and other (income) expense	(2,520)	97	(6,245)	2,457
Loss before income tax	541,541	417,472	1,140,256	722,943
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	184,678	(29,769)	194,834	(64,593)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 726,219	\$ 387,703	\$ 1,335,090	\$ 658,350
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.02
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	47,878,137	28,000,002	47,667,852	28,000,002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the periods ended June 30,	Six months ended,	
	2018	2017
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,335,090)	\$ (658,350)
Depreciation expense	-	68,534
Accretion - asset retirement obligations	1,485	1,477
Share-based payments	120,619	-
Other	-	(37,464)
Deferred income tax expense	194,834	(27,129)
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(78,004)	(53,490)
Prepaid expenses	(2,762)	(260,666)
Tax credits receivable	-	(46,791)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	37,929	289,290
	(1,060,989)	(724,589)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Expenditures on mineral property interests	(1,419,755)	(46,821)
	(1,419,755)	(46,821)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Share capital, net of issuance costs (note 5)	322,910	-
	322,910	-
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(2,157,834)	(771,410)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	3,350,668	839,628
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 1,192,834	\$ 68,218
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash	\$ 40,731	\$ 68,218
Cash equivalents	1,152,103	-
	\$ 1,192,834	\$ 68,218
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -
Interest received	\$ 11,554	\$ 311

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Share Capital		Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount			
Balance as at January 1, 2018	46,148,650	\$ 18,325,715	\$ 3,406,694	\$(15,910,225)	\$ 5,822,184
Common shares issued (note 5)	1,294,872	421,794	62,029	-	483,823
Shares issued for consulting services	434,615	169,500	-	-	169,500
Share based payments	-	-	211,640	-	211,640
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,335,090)	(1,335,090)
Balance as at June 30, 2018	47,878,137	\$ 18,917,009	\$ 3,680,363	\$(17,245,315)	\$ 5,352,057

	Share Capital		Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount			
Balance as at January 1, 2017	28,000,002	\$ 11,046,731	\$ 2,245,672	\$(9,819,780)	\$ 3,472,623
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(658,350)	(658,350)
Balance as at June 30, 2017	28,000,002	\$ 11,046,731	\$ 2,245,672	\$(10,478,130)	\$ 2,814,273

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Orford Mining Corporation (the “Corporation” or “Orford”) is a corporation whose registered office is located at 357 Bay Street, Suite 800 Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 2T7. Orford’s common shares were listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and began trading on October 27, 2017 under the ticker symbol “ORM”.

The Corporation is a mineral resource company primarily focused on the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of base and precious metal assets. The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that planned exploration and evaluation programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral property interests is dependent upon several factors including, but not limited to, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Corporation’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, obtaining the necessary development permits, and the ability of the Corporation to obtain necessary financing to complete further exploration and evaluation or, alternatively, upon disposition of such property at a profit. Changes in future conditions could require material write downs of the carrying values of mineral property interests and property, plant and equipment.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management considers all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

As at June 30, 2018, the Corporation had working capital of \$1,000,922, an accumulated deficit of \$17,245,315 and incurred a loss of \$1,335,090 for the six months then ended. Working capital included cash and cash equivalents of \$1,192,834. These circumstances indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt upon the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of IFRS applicable to a going concern. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, expenses and financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

The Corporation’s ability to continue future operations and fund its operations is dependent on management’s ability to secure additional financing in the future, which may be completed in a number of ways including, but not limited to, the issuance of equity instruments, expenditure reductions, or a combination of strategic partnerships, joint venture arrangements, royalty financing and other capital markets alternatives. If management is unable to obtain new funding, the Corporation may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these financial statements.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements were authorized for publication by the Board of Directors on August 27, 2018.

Basis of Preparation

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Corporation’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, except for the following:

(i) Share based payments – IFRS 2

In June 2016, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 2 to clarify the measurement for cash-settled, share-based payments and the accounting for modifications that change an award from cash-settled to equity-settled. The Corporation adopted IFRS 2 on its mandatory effective date of January 1, 2018. The adoption of the standard did not have an impact on its results of operations; and

(ii) Financial instruments – IFRS 9

On January, 1 2018, the Corporation adopted IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) which replaced IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The Corporation adopted the standard using the retrospective approach. IFRS 9 did not impact the Corporation’s classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities. The following summarizes the significant changes in IFRS 9 compared to the current standard:

This standard replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity’s business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset or liability and own credit. The standard introduces a new, expected loss impairment model that will require more timely recognition of expected credit losses. Specifically, the new standard requires entities to account for expected credit losses from when financial instruments are first recognised and it lowers the threshold for recognition of full lifetime expected losses. The new standard also introduces a substantially-reformed model for hedge accounting with enhanced disclosures about risk management activity and aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management.

As a result of the application of IFRS 9, as described above, the Corporation amended the relevant accounting policy as below:

Financial Instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not measured at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the financial instrument's classification. The Corporation determines the classification of its financial instruments and non-financial derivatives at initial recognition. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheets when, and only when, the Corporation has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The classification of financial assets will result in the financial asset being classified as either: amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI").

Accounts payable are initially recognised at FVTPL and subsequently accounted for at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value when the Corporation becomes a party to the derivative contract and are subsequently re-measured to fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognized in the income statements immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument. Derivatives with positive fair value are recognized as assets; derivatives with negative fair value are recognized as liabilities. Contracts to buy or sell non-financial items that meet the definition of a derivative but were entered into and are held in accordance with the Corporation's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements are not recognized as derivatives. Such contracts would be recorded as non-derivative purchases and sales.

For financial liabilities, the Corporation considers whether a contract contains an embedded derivative when it becomes a party to the contract. Derivatives embedded in financial liabilities are treated as separate derivatives if their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not measured at FVTPL.

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's-length transaction.

Fair values of financial instruments traded in active markets are determined based on quoted market prices, where available. For financial instruments not traded in an active market, fair values are determined based on appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include discounted cash flow analysis, using recent arm's-length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, and other valuation models. The Corporation applies a hierarchy to classify valuation methods used to measure financial instruments carried at fair value. Levels 1 to 3 are defined based on the degree to which fair value inputs are observable and have a significant effect on the recorded fair value, as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
 Level 2: Valuation techniques use significant observable inputs, directly or indirectly, or valuations are based on quoted prices for similar instruments; and;
 Level 3: Valuation techniques use significant inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Recent accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

IFRS 16 – Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases. The objective of IFRS 16 is to bring all leases on-balance sheet for lessees. IFRS 16 requires lessees to recognize a "right of use" asset and a lease liability calculated using a prescribed methodology. The mandatory effective date of IFRS 16 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 16 in its financial statements.

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Camp and Field Costs
Balance as at January 1, 2018	\$ 294,350
Additions	36,521
Depreciation expense capitalized to mineral properties interest	(38,241)
Balance as at June 30, 2018	\$ 292,630
At June 30, 2018	
Cost	\$ 974,932
Accumulated depreciation	(682,302)
Net book value	\$ 292,630
At December 31, 2017	
Cost	\$ 938,411
Accumulated depreciation	(644,061)
Net book value	\$ 294,350

4. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS AND EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

The following table summarizes capitalized costs in respect of properties which have filed a 43-101 compliant technical report:

	West Raglan		Qiqavik		Total
Balance as at January 1, 2018	\$	3,812,497	\$	270,307	\$ 4,082,804
Environment, community & permitting		-		46,418	46,418
Exploration		-		1,130,678	1,130,678
Property acquisition & maintenance		134,649		71,489	206,138
Share-based payments		-		91,021	91,021
Depreciation		-		38,241	38,241
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$	3,947,146	\$	1,648,154	\$ 5,595,300

A 43-101 technical report was filed for the Qiqavik property on September 14, 2017. The option agreement to earn an interest in the Carolina properties was signed on March 6, 2017. The following tables summarize expenses in respect of properties prior to filing a 43-101 compliant technical report:

For the periods ended June 30, 2018	Three months,		Six months,	
	Qiqavik	Carolina	Qiqavik	Carolina
Exploration	\$ -	\$ 48,846	\$ -	\$ 330,792
Property acquisition & maintenance	-	167,101	-	245,167
Exploration and evaluation expenses	\$ -	\$ 215,947	\$ -	\$ 575,959

For the periods ended June 30, 2017	Three months,		Six months,	
	Qiqavik	Carolina	Qiqavik	Carolina
Environment, community & permitting	\$ 34,577	\$ -	\$ 47,497	\$ -
Exploration	259,630	-	437,621	-
Property acquisition & maintenance	49,634	-	79,334	-
Quebec refundable tax credits	(74,360)	-	(61,180)	-
Exploration and evaluation expenses	\$ 269,481	\$ -	\$ 503,272	\$ -

5. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value, voting.

Issued and outstanding

As at June 30, 2018, 47,878,137 common shares were issued and outstanding.

On January 24, 2018, the Corporation issued 1,294,872 units at a price of \$0.39 per unit for gross proceeds of \$505,000. The units were comprised of one common share and one half common share purchase warrant with a two-year term and a strike price of \$0.60 per common share with an accelerator if at or greater than \$1.00 for greater than twenty trading days. The common share component was recorded at a value of \$0.34 per common share being the trading value on the date the shares were issued for a total of \$440,256. The value of the warrants was deemed to be the residual amount of \$64,744. A total of \$21,177 in transaction costs were incurred in connection with this private

placement which was prorated between the common share and warrant components on a pro rata basis.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, share issue costs totalling \$160,913 were paid with respect to accrued costs as at December 31, 2017 for 2017 transactions.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Corporation had the following related party transactions with Royal Nickel Corporation (“RNC”), its parent company, and Dundee Resources Ltd. (“Dundee”), an entity with significant influence:

	For the three months ended June 30,				For the six months ended June 30,			
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	Exploration and Evaluation Expenses		Management Services		Exploration and Evaluation Expenses		Management Services	
RNC	\$ 143,055	\$ 132,156	\$ 74,418	\$ 12,722	\$ 265,551	\$ 239,331	\$ 148,836	\$ 28,194
Dundee	-	-	14,000	15,000	-	-	56,000	30,000
Total	\$ 143,055	\$ 132,156	\$ 88,418	\$ 27,722	\$ 265,551	\$ 239,331	\$ 204,836	\$ 58,194

The executive services agreement with Dundee was terminated effective May 1, 2018.

As at June 30, 2018, \$80,677 was payable to RNC (December 31, 2017 –\$6,579) and \$88,968 was due to Dundee (December 31, 2017 - \$32,968). Both amounts were included in accounts payable and accruals.

7. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Corporation operates in one reportable business segment being the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties.

8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) Acquisition

On July 30, 2018, the Corporation completed the acquisition of Condor Precious Metals Inc. (“Condor”), a private company that holds two royalties on previously-owned exploration property in Colombia.

Under the terms of the transaction, Condor shareholders received 0.073 shares of the Corporation for each Condor share, along with a 1/4 share purchase warrant for every share of the Corporation issued at closing. The warrants will be exercisable at \$0.29 per Orford share for a two-year period. A total of 5,034,697 Orford common shares and 1,258,652 Orford warrants were issued under this transaction.

The acquisition of Condor was a related party transaction. An officer and director of Orford was also a director of Condor prior to the acquisition. A company associated with Dundee owned 27% of Condor prior to the acquisition.

(b) **Financing**

On July 13, 2018, the Corporation closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement financing through the issuance of 2,845,833 flow-through common shares at an issue price of \$0.24 per flow-through common share for gross proceeds raised of \$683,000.

On August 9, 2018, the Corporation closed the second and final tranche of this financing through a non-brokered, private placement, which consisted of 1,761,904 common shares of the Corporation at an issue price of \$0.21 per share, for hard-dollar gross proceeds of \$370,000, and 616,700 flow-through common shares of the Corporation at an issue price of \$0.24 per flow-through share, for gross proceeds of \$148,008.

The \$831,008 gross proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares will be used to incur qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenditures, as defined under the Income Tax Act (Canada).